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I. INTRODUCTION 

The case of Robert Earl Carter is a perfect example of the system's complete and 

utter failure to give Texas' indigent citizens "full access to the courts." Mr. Carter sits 

on death row today based upon an unconstitutional sentencing process and an 

appellate experience which would shock even the most ardent death penalty advocate. 

Mr. Carter's trial was plagued by prosecutorial misconduct; his sentencing jury was 

unconstitutionally influenced by the prosecutor's misconduct; and his appellate rights 

have been horribly crippled by the state's appointment of unqualified, unethical, and 

irresponsible attorneys. Mr. Carter has effectively been denied access to the courts, and 

his case demands the intervention of the Governor and this Board. 

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

A. Statements Required by 37 TAC §143.42: 

1. N arne of Applicant 

Robert Earl Carter 

2. Identification of Agents Presenting Application: 

Bill Whitehurst, attorney for Mr. Carter 

3. Copies of Indictment, Verdict, Judgment, Sentence and Execution Date: 

Attached as Appengix tabs 1-5. 

4. Statement of the Offense 

Mr. Carter was indicted by a Burleson County grand jury for the deaths of six 

persons-- Bobbie Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea Erin Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis, and 

Denitra Davis -- which occurred during a single criminal transaction in August of 1992. 
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Mr. Carter, who had never before been arrested or convicted of any crime, let alone a 

felony offense, pled not guilty. 

5. Appellate History 

On February 8, 1995, ajury in Bastrop County, Texas, convicted Robert Earl 

Carter of capital murder. (XXI R. 520). 1 Although the results of the punishment hearing 

that followed Mr. Carter's conviction were uncertain/ the trial court assessed 

punishment at death. (I R. 93-94; XXII R. 635)~ see TEx. CODE CRIM. PR.oc. ANN. art. 

37.071, § 2(g) (Vernon Supp. 1998). 

On February 28, 1994, an attorney named Walter Prentice was appointed to 

represent Mr. Carter in his direct state appeal. During the time in which he was 
( 

representing Mr. Carter, Mr. Prentice's law license was suspended. See State Bar of: 

Texas Press Release, attached as Appendix, tab 6. He did manage to file an appellate 

brief on Mr. Carter's behalf, which was supplemented by another brief filed by attorney 

Mary Hennessy, who was appointed temporarily to Mr. Carter's case when Mr. 

Prentice's license was suspended. However, on May 8, 1996, the Texas Court of 

Criminal Appeals affirmed Mr. Carter's conviction in an unpublished opinion. See 

Carter v. State, No. 71,836 (Tex. Crim. App., delivered May 8, 1996). Joel Shearer, an 

attorney in Bastrop, was next appointed to represent Mr. Carter on his state habeas 

1 "R" refers to the record on Carter's state trial. The Roman Numeral preceding the "R" references 
the volume and the number after the "R" references the page. 

2 The jury, in accordance with the court's instructions fot if they could not agree, announced that 
they had reached a verdict and returned with two of the special issues blank during the punishment 
phase of Mr. Carter's trial. Although the result should have been the imposition of a life sentence, 
the trial judge rejected that result and simply told the jurors that they had "not completed [their] 
job,". sending them back for further deliberations. XXII R. 628-31. The jury eventually 
"compreted [their] job" to the satisfactior1 ()f the trial court by returning with all three blanks on the 
special issues filled in, and the trial judge assessed punishment at death in accordance with this 
second verdict. I R. 93-94; XXII R. 635. The constitutionality of the trial court's actions is one 
issue pending before the Supreme Court. 
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appeal. On October 6, 1997, Mr. Shearer, apparently without conducting any 

investigation into the facts surrounding Mr. Carter's arrest, indictment, conviction or 

sentencing, filed an unsigned, skeletal state application for writ of habeas corpus on 

Carter's behalf, the substance of which consisted of only two pages (the third page of 

the application consisted solely of a signature block). See Appendix, Tab 7. Not 

surprisingly, the petition was denied without written order by the Court of Criminal 

Appeals on November 18, 1997. See Ex parte Caner, Application No. 8003-A. 

Mr. Carter filed his case in the United States District Court for the Northern 

District of Texas, Fort Worth Division, on February 2, 1998; the case was transferred to 

the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, on 

February 3, 1998. 

On February 18, 1998, undersigned counsel, Bill Whitehurst, was appointed to 

represent Mr. Carter for purposes of his federal habeas appeal. Because Mr. Whitehurst 

does not regularly practice criminal law, he moved for the appointment of co-counsel. 

This Motion was denied on June 3, 1998. On August 28, 1998, Mr. Whitehurst filed a 

petition for writ of habeas corpus on Mr. Carter's behalf in federal district court. On 

March 18, 1999, the federal district court entered its Order denying Mr. Carter's Writ of 

Habeas Corpus and granting Respondent's Motion for Summary Judgment. See Carter 

v. Johnson, No. A-98-CA-067 SS (W.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 1999) (opinion and order at p.l). 

On April16, 1999, Mr. Carter filed his Application for Certificate of Appealability 

with the district court on two appellate issues; his Notice of Appeal was timely filed on 

the same day. On April26, 1999, the district court entered its Order granting Mr. Carter's 

request for certificate of appealability as to both of Mr. Carter's appellate issues. See 

Carter v. Johnson, No. A-98:..CA-067 SS (W.D. Tex. April26, 1999). 
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On June 14, 1999, Mr. Carter filed his appellate brief in the Fifth Circuit. The Fifth 

Circuit filed its judgment and opinion order affirming the district court's denial of Mr. 

Carter's writ of habeas corpus on November 2, 1999. See Carter v. Johnson, No. 99-

50392, slip op. (5th Cir. November 2, 1999) (per curiam). Mr. Carter timely filed a 

Petition for Panel Rehearing, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40, which 

was denied on December 22, 1999. See Carter v. Johnson, No. 99-50392, Order (5th 

Cir. December 22, 1999) (per curiam). The mandate was issued in Mr. Carter's case by 

the Fifth Circuit on December 30, 1999. See Carter v. Johnson, No. 99-50392, Order 

(5th Cir. December 30, 1999) (per curiam). 

Mr. Carter filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari and an Application for Stay of 

Execution in the United States Supreme Court on March 20, 2000. Both the Petition. 

and Application are still currently pending in the Supreme Court. 

Mr. Carter's execution date is currently scheduled for May 31, 2000. 

6. Statement of the Legal Issues Raised on Appeal 

Mr. Carter has asserted a number of constitUtional challenges to the validity of 

his conviction and death sentence. The major claims raised on appeal include (but are 

not limited to) the following: 

a. The trial court erred in failing to give a jury instruction to correct the 
prosecutorial misconduct which provided the jury with inaccurate parole 
information. 

b. The trial court erred by unconstitutionally forcing the jury to continue 
deliberating after it had reached a result which mandated the imposition of 
a life sentence. 

c. The appellate courts erred in failing to consider the circumstances and facts 
surrounding claims upon which a certificate of appealability had properly 
issued. 
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7. & 8. Requested Length of Duration of the Reprieve and Grounds Upon the 

Basis of Which the Reprieve is Requested. 

Due to the facts that: ( 1) the Supreme Court has yet to act on Carter's Petition for 

Writ of Certiorari; (2) counsel for Mr. Carter will soon be filing a supplemental Petition 

with the Supreme Court based on an opinion recently handed down by that Court on 

another case which affects Mr. Carter's case; and (3) there is a possibility that the 

Supreme Court will enter into its summer recess before making a decision on Mr. 
' 

Carter's case, undersigned counsel on behalf of Mr. Carter respectfully petitions the 

Board and the Honorable George Bush for a reprieve of 120 days to allow Mr. Carter 

sufficient time to exhaust his appellate remedies and to allow the Board to convene a 

hearing to consider evidence and argument in support of this application. In the 

alternative, Mr. Carter and his counsel would respectfully request a reprieve of 30, 60, or-

90 days, which will at least increase the possibility that Mr. Carter will have the 

opportunity to exhaust his appellate remedies, receive a stay of execution from the 

Supreme Court, and/or conduct further investigation into the grounds of his clemency 

petition before his life is irreparably taken. 

9. Victim Impact Statement 

Out of respect for the Davis family's pnvacy, undersigned counsel has not 

attempted to contact them directly, and thus cannot convey in any detail the 

undoubtedly profound iinpact of their loss. 

III. REASONS WHY CLEMENCY OR A REPRIEVE SHOULD BE GRANTED 

A. The Inadequacy of Mr. Carter's Appointed Appellate Representation Has 
Denied Him Meaningful Access to the Courts. 

Due to the obviously irreversible nature .of the death penalty, one would think 

that the attorneys appointed to represent an indigent death row inmate such as Robert 
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Carter would be at least minimally qualified to undertake the challenging and important 

task of representing Mr. Carter in the fight for his life. Nothing could be further from the 

truth in this case. The attorney appointed to represent Mr. Carter on direct appeal, 

Walter Prentice, had his law license suspended for two years during the pendency of Mr. 

Carter's direct state appeal because he "neglected a legal matter; failed to carry out 

completely the obligations owed to the client; failed to keep the client reasonably 

informed about the status of the matter; knowingly disobeyed an obligation under the 

standing rules of or a ruling by a tribunal; and engaged in conduct constituting 

obstuction of justice." See State Bar of Texas press release, Appendix, Tab 6. Joel 

Shearer, Mr. Carter's appointed state habeas attorney, filed a three-page, unsigned 

habeas application in the state court raising superficial, inadequately-briefed claims that_ 

reflected no substantive investigation into the case, despite the fact that Mr. Carter's 

state habeas proceedings were his only window of opportilnity for investigating and 

raising claims outside the trial record. For example, Mr. Shearer failed to uncover facts 

that a modicum of investigation would have revealed: that the jury that sentenced 

, Robert to death did so in part because they believed -- at the prosecutor's urging - that 

giving Mr. Carter a life sentence would mean he .could be released in as few as seven 

years.3 See discussion in part III(B), infra. Mr. Shearer's law license is currently not in 

good standing with the Texas Bar. Even Mr. Carter's present counsel, the undersigned, 

who was appomted to represent .rv1r. Carter on his federal habeas appeal, does not 

regularly practice criminal law and has never represented a client in a habeas corpus 

appeal. Although present counsel requested from the federal court appointment of co­

counsel more familiar with criminal appeals, this request was denied. 

. ' 
3 The law in effect at the time of Ivlr. Caner'~: sentencing would have' required that Mr. Carter, if 
given a life sentence, serve at least 35 yt:;:=.rs bef•)re he was eligible for parole. 

6 



Capital inmates seeking to pursue post-conviction relief in the state courts are 

entitled to the appointment of "competent counsel." See TEx. CODE CRIM:. PRoc. Art. 

11.071 Sec. 2(d). The difficulty and complexity of habeas corpus law and procedure is 

widely recognized. See McFarland v. Scott, 114 S.Ct. 2568, 2571-72 (1994). In the 

federal system, this recognition resulted in the standards for appointed counsel set out in 

21 U.S.C. §848(q)(9), and guidelines which encourage the appointment of two 

attorneys in all federal capital habeas corpus appeals. See Guide to Judiciary Policies 

and Procedures: Representation in Federal Capital Cases and in Death Penalty 

Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings, Chapter VI, Appointment of Counsel in Capital 

Cases §6.01(A). 21 U.S.C. § 848(q) also encourages the appointment of at least one 

attorney with "not less than three years experience in the handling of appeals in that 
' ; 

court in felony cases." 

Yet despite the well-recognized challenges of habeas corpus litigation, Texas' 

own statute requiring the appointment of "competent" counsel, and the federal 

guidelines encouraging the appointment of two attorneys in federal habeas corpus 

appeals (one of which should have at least three years' experience in handling felony 

appeals in federal court), the state repeatedly appointed Mr. Carter inexperienced and, in 

the case of his state habeas attorney, wholly inadequate counsel who completely failed 

to protect his rights., It shocks the conscience to know that two of Mr. Carter's four 

appointed appellate attorneys charged with protecting the rights of Mr. Carter before 

the State determined that it was proper to take his life have either been disciplined by or 

are not in good standing with the State Bar. Because the issues which Mr. Carter could 

raise in his federal habeas app~al were s::rictly limited to the issues raised by his appellate 

attorneys in the state courts, these same two attorneys determined the course and 

limitations of M..r. Carter's entire appellate process. :Mr. Carter's failure to receive 
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adequate appellate counsel denied him the "full access to the courts" required to ensure 

that inmates are not put to death without appropriate safeguards. Mr. Carter's case 

requires the intervention of this Board and the Honorable Governor. 

B. Prosecutorial Misconduct During Carter's Trial Improperly Influenced 
the Jury's Deliberations. 

The failures of Mr. Carter's appellate counsel-- and in particular, his state habeas 

counsel -- become even more egregious in light of the facts which that counsel failed to 

uncover during Mr. Carter's only opportunity to do so- During his federal habeas 

appeals, Mr. Carter has consistently raised the issue that blatant prosecutorial 

misconduct during the trial of his case improperly led the jurors who sentenced him to 

believe that if they gave him a life sentence, he would be eligible for parolt; in seven -

years (at the time of Carter's trial, persons given a life sentence for capital murder were 

required to serve at least 35 years before becoming eligible for parole. See TEx. CoDE 

CRIM. PRoc. ANN. art. 42.18 sec. 8(b)(2) (repealed 1997) (current version at TEx. Gov'T 

CODE ANN. § 508.145(b)). Despite the fact that it was improper for the prosecutor to 

even mention parole to the jurors, _the prosecutor repeatedly injected inaccurate 

information regarding parole eligibility into Mr. Carter's trial and encouraged the jurors 

to consider it. (XV R. 685-86, 715, 792, 1073, 1309). The prosecutor mentioned parole 

to the following venirepersons, all of whom sat on the jury panel in Carter's trial: 

(a) Vernon Harvey Jensen: 

JUROR: Well, the-case you've been just describing, I 
wouldn't have no problem with the death penalty there. 

PROSECUTOR: All !ight. 

JUROR: Because you put them in prison and in a few 
years they're going to be out on the street again. 
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PROSECUTOR: All right, sir. You understand that Texas -
that Texas is not one of those states that has life without 
parole? 

JUROR: Right. That's what I'm saying. 

PROSECUTOR: And in other words, at some point in time 
every murderer t~at's sent to prison for life has a 
possibility of getting out. 

JUROR: True. (XVI R. 1073) (emphasis added). 

(b) James Frederick Zeman, Jury Foreman: 

PROSECUTOR: "In the state of Texas, just to clear up so 
you will understand, some states have life without parole. 
Texas is not one of those states. Texas does in fact provide 
for parole of anyone. There's no guarantee that that person 
will be paroled. However, considering overcrowding and 
considering the fact the legislature could change that law 
at any time as to what the parole laws would be; But just so 
you understand that a person sentenced to life can be at 
some point paroled out in Texas and that part of it." (XV 
R. 792) (emphasis added). 

(c) Thomas Archie Whetstone: 

PROSECUTOR: "One other thing that I do need to 
mention to you that I think is significant and that is that in 
Texas law if a person does receive life there is no such thing 
as life without parole. There is in some states. Texas is not 
one of those states. So a person that receives life in a 
capital murder case has a possibility of getting out at 
some time on parole irrespective of how long it may be. 
Right now there's a certain number of years. Obviously, 
legislature can change that at any time. But with prison 
overcrowding and this type of situation, something to take 
into considerat~on." (XV R. 685-86) (emphasis added). 

(d) JoeHerry Townsend: 

PROSECUTOR: "You understand ~also that Texas -- the 
alternatives in a capital murder case are either life or death. I 
want you to understand that Texas parole laws do not 
provide for parole -- life without parole. Texas doesn't 

·· have that. ·In other words, it is possible for anyone 
sentenced to life in the state of Texas to get out of prison 
at some point in time. Yon understand that? 
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(WROR nods affirmatively) 

PROSECUTOR: You also understand that the Texas 
legislature can change the parole laws at any time? 

(WROR nods affmnatively) 

PROSECUTOR: In fact, the prison overcrowding gets 
so bad they can change the parole laws at any time? 

(WROR nods affmnatively) 

PROSECUTOR: In fact, the prison overcrowding gets 
so bad they can say we can parole you out after x-number 
of years and that's always a possibility. But just 
understand that is something that does exist." (XV R. 715) 
(emphasis added). 

(e) Jeanne Leigh Creagh: 

WROR: Do we have life in prison in Texas? 

PROSECUTOR: We have life in prison in Texas. Yes, ma'am. 
There are-- there are provisions in Texas, depending on 
the temperature of the legislature, for parole and things 
like that. There's not life without parole in Texas. 

WROR: That's what I meant. 

PROSECUTOR: What parole means in Texas is best left 
undermed, because who knows. (XVll R. 1309) (emphasis 
added). 

The federal district court, when considering the prosecutor's statements in the 

context of Mr. Carter's federal habeas appeal, agreed that the statements were 

"improper" and characterized their use as "misconduct." See Carter v. Johnson, No. A 

98-CA-067 SS (W.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 1999)(opinion and order at p. 6) 

At the conclusion of the case, Carter requested that the jury be instructed that he 

would have to serve a minimum of 35 years imprisonment, pursuant to TEx. CODE CRIM. 

PROC. ANN. art. 42.18 sec. 8(b)(2) (repealed 1997) (current version at TEx. Gov'T CODE 

ANN. § 508.145(b)), before he would be eligible for consideration of parole. (XXll R. 

10 
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610-11). In Carter's case, this information would have informed the jury that Carter, 

who had no prior history of violence, would have been at least 63 years old before 

being eligible for parole. However, despite the prosecutor's flagrant transgressions and 

United States Supreme Court caselaw which shed considerable doubt upon the 

constitutionality of denying such an instruction,4 the trial court denied Carter's request. 

Of note is the fact that, since Mr. Carter's trial, the Texas legislature has since seen fit to 

pass a law requiring the trial court to give an instruction such as the one requested by 

Carter in all capital cases upon the request of the defendant's attorney. See TEXAS CoDE 

OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Article 37.031 (as amended, effective September 1, 1999). 

In support of Mr. Carter's claims on this issue, Mr. Carter's present counsel was 

able, with minimal effort, to obrain an affidavit from the man who served as the foreman . 

of Mr. Carter's sentencing jury, James Frederick Zeman. Mr. Zeman's affidavit confirms 

that "the issue of parole ... \vas extensively discussed" by the jury throughout their 

deliberations at the punishment phase of Mr. Carter's trial; that the jurors "believed that 

a life sentence would mean that Mr. Carter would serve only seven (7) years before 

becoming eligible for parole"; and that, becaus~ of this belief, the jury was "more 

inclined to answer the special issue questions in such a way that the death penalty 

would be imposed against Mr. Carter." See affidavit, attached as Appendix, Tab 8. 

Despite these startling insights into the jury's confusion during Mr. Carter's 

sentencing proceeding, however, the federal courts have consistently declined to 

consider Mr. Zeman's affidavit because Mr. Carter's state habeas attorney did not 

4 See Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)(stating that due process does not allow the 
execution of a person "on the basis of information which he had no opportunity to deny or 
explain"); Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154 (1994)(holding that prosecutors "may not 
mislead the jury by concealing accurate information abvut the. defendant's parole ineligibility."); 
Brown v. Texas, 118 S.Ct. 355 (1997)(four Supreme Court justices state that Texas' failure to 
require an instruction such as the one requested by Carter "unquestionably tips the scales in favor 
of a death sentence that a fully informed jury might not impose." 
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present the information to the state courts. See Carter v. Johnson, No. 99-50392, slip 

op. at p. 8 (5th Cir. November 2, 1999) (per curiam); Carter v. Johnson, No. A 98-CA-

067 SS (W.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 1999)(opinion and order at p. 7). However, state caselaw 

also prevents Mr. Carter from bringing the affidavit back to the state courts while his 

federal habeas claim is pending. See Ex Parte McNeil, 588 S.W.2d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 

1979). Furthermore, even after Mr. Carter's federal habeas appeal has been completed, 

Mr. Carter may still be prevented from bringing this evidence before the state courts 

because state law requires that successive habeas petitions in state court must meet 

extremely stringent criteria before they wiJl be considered, including a showing that the 

claims and issues presented in the successive petition "could not have been presented 

previously in a timely initial application .... " See Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5 .. 

Accordingly, the complete incompetence of Mr. Carter's appointed state habeas counsel 

effectively nullified Mr. Carter's ability to bring this crucial piece of information before 
·' 

the courts. Indeed, to allow Robert Ccrter's execution in the face of the prosecutor's 

blatant misconduct and the fact that Mr. Carter's state habeas attorney so egregiously 

and irresponsibly hampered Mr. Carter's ability to successfully raise this misconduct 

claim in the courts would make a mockery of the system of justice upon which we must 

rely before taking another life. 

CONCLUSION 

Without the intervention of this Board, Mr .. Carter rhay be put to death despite 

the profound questions surrounding his sentencing and the total inadequacy of his 

appointed appellate representation. Robert Carter has been denied access to the courts, 

and today, the Governor and the Board may be the only forum able to fully consider the 

ramifications of Mr. Carter's situarioa. 'Thus, Robert Carter respectfully requests that 
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this Board of Pardons and Paroles recommend, and that the Governor grant, a reprieve as 

requested above and commutation of his sentence of death to life imprisonment. The 

failures of our criminal justice syste~ should not be the basis upon which the 

unconstitutional execution of Robert Carter rests. 

REQUEST FOR NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 

In processing this clemency application, Mr. Carter requests that the Board of 

Pardons and Paroles comply in all respects with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Article 

6252-17. The undersigned hereby requests notification of the setting of any hearing 

pertaining to this matter pursuant to Texas Adininistrative,)Code, Rule 143.43(g). 

By: 
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Respectfully submitted, 

WHITEHURST, HARKNESS, OZMUN 
& ARCHULETA, P.C. 

P. 0. Box 1802 
Austin, Texas 78767 
512/476-4346 
5121476-4400 FAX 

({OO)\)k~ 
B~urst ~ }lt1cW~ 
Texas State Bar No. 00000061 ci\.H"·-"'1 

TX /3 ttN' t-t-
Counsel for Robert Earl Carter 0Dl-q01>Yc; 
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APPENDIX TO PETITION FOR CLEMENCY 
OF ROBERT EARL CARTER 

Tab # Document 

1 Indictment 

2 Verdict 

3 Trial Court Judgment 

4 Sentence of Death Prior to Appeal 

5 Order Setting Execution 

6 State Bar of Texas Press Release regarding Walter Prentice 

7 State Writ of Habeas Corpus filed on behalf of Robert Earl Carter 

8 Affidavit of James Zeman 
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16·'984-!NOICTMENT-GENE~AL-Class 3·J 12·321~ Hart Graon•cs-:..•.Jstin re:.:as · 

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: 

The Grand Jurors for the County of --""'"B ..... r ... i?;....·..._, ._.o.;,?..._S,...O-'-'·N,.__ ___ __, __ __,, State of Texas, duly selected, im-

paneled, sworn, charged and organized as such at the ---""M..C..::~------ Term, A. D. 19J2, of the 

'T"•.;or +-y- ';:;'; ,...s +- ,Tn-4 i,.. i a 1 District Court of said County, upon their oaths present in ~nd to said Court, 

that __ ...-.:P~O.....u::B...:E:...R::..."'..-..· -..~:P~A,..;0::...iu.·-J..c-""r.i...~::.... "'.!...!:.~.oR.__ ______________ , on or about the 1 3th day of 

..~:.A;..Jt..LJC!~ • .J...,,~-=::>.Jt-'--------------· A. D. 19__92, and before the presentment of this indictment, in said 

County and State, did then and there intentionally and knowingly cause the death 
of an individual, namely Bobbie Joyce Davis by stabbing the said 
Bobbie Joyce Davis multi~le times with a knife in the head, neck and 
breast, and did then and there intentionally and knowingly cause the 
death of another individual, namely, Nicole Davis by shooting the said 
Nicole Davis five times in the head with a firearm, and did then and 
there intentionally and knowingly cause the death of another 
individual, namely Lea 1 Erin Davis by stabbing the said Lea'Erin Davis 
with a knife in the heart, and did then and ·there intentionally and 
:~nowingly cause the death of another individual, namely Brittany Davis 
bv stabbing the said Brittany Davis multi~le times with a knife in the 
h~i~, s~leen and stomach, and did then and there cause the death of · 
another individual, namely, Jason Davis by stabbing the said Jason 
Davis multiple times with a knife in the head, chest and back, and did 
then and there intentionally and knowingly cause the death of another 
individual, namely Denitra Davis by stabbing the said Denitra Davis 
~ulti~le times with a knife· in the head, lungs and heart,_ and all six 
murders were committed during the same criminal transaction, 

?-
-AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE. ··''"' -··· -~ ,:.! 

.·':•, 
,··.··-· 

=~ .. 

.. ..;. __ _ - . .----- ,. ... _ :~ -::: : .. 
.. . •. ; -~ . . .. ··:..- < ·:<: ·+, .--->\)-

.hl:QQ. · .. ., r!L·Jt;,~.·-,_. 
. Foreman of the Grand Jury. 

t""'OI,....II.I/11 - . . 



No. 8,003 

THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT CCL"ct.T-d 

* 21ST ,JTJDICL:...L DISTRICT 

ROBE~T EARL CARTER * BASTRO? COUNTY. TEXAS 

FOR~S OF VERDICT 

We, the Jury, find the defendant. Rebert Ea~l Carter. Not 
Guilty. 

Presiding Juror 

We. the Jurv, find the defendant, Robert Earl Carter, 
guilty of the offense of Capital Murder as charged in the 
indictment. 

,.,... 
,!,;~. 
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ay ~(ou.= ve=dict =~tu.~~ed i:1. this case, ·you have fcund. 

Texas. !': r:ow, for you to Cet:~i~e, 

the evida~ce in the case, t~e answers to certai~ questions, 

c=..!.led. "S?ecial Issues," i:1. t:tis cl-..a=<;e. The Court 

confine~ent in the penitentiary for life. 

In deter~ining your answers to the questions, or 

S9ecial Issues, submitted to you, you shall consider all· the 

evidence su~mitte~ to you in this whole trial, which 

includes that phase of the trial wherein you were called 
I 

upon to dete~ine the guilt or innocence of the defendant, 

and this punishment phase of the trial wherein you are now 

called upon to dete~~ine the answers to Special Issues 

submitted to you by the Court. Eowe•ier, in this punisl:-.. 1-nent 

phase of the trial you should not consider the inst~uctions 

given you in the phase of t::-ial that reTate to ~e law 

'JOL 



of -.---;=­="'c. .. ·---~ a~c. the 

( 

a ,.. .... _ 
-'-"' 

YQu shall co~side= 

.... .... -· 
ce~e~.i~i~g what you= ans~ers to t~e Soecial Issues shall 

l'Je. 
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o: 

You shall consider all evidence su~mitte~ to you duri~; 

~~e whole trial as to the cefe~da~t's back;=ou~d o= 

c~a=acte= or the circu~stances cf the offense that militates 

fo= c= mitigates 

You a=e instructed that when yo~ deli~~rate on the 

~uestions posed in the Special Issues, you a=e to consider 

all releva~t mitiga~in~ circumstances, if any, SU??Orte~ by 

~ne evidence presented in both phases of the trial, wheth~r 

presented by the State or the defendant. A mitigatir1g 

circumsta~ce may include, but is not li~ited to, any aspect 

of the defendant's character, background, =ecord, emotional 

i~stability, intelligence or circumstances of the crime 

which you believe could make a death sentence inappropriate 

in this case. If you find that the=e are any mitigating 

circuw~tances in this case, you must decide how much weight· 

they deserve, if any, and thereafte=, give- effect and 

t;:onsideration to them in. assessing the defendant's personal 
; . 

; .. 
culpability at the·time you answer the Special Issue. If 

you ceter::tine, ~hen giving effect t~ the mitigation 

evidence, if a~y, that a life sentence, as reflected by an 

affi~ative fi~dirig to the issue under consideration, =ather 

VGI... e.e D·'"' ____ ,,..!...;_ 

...... _ ..... 



'I 

i 
I 

: 

_.:l ____ _ 

:0 -- .;l .... n .... :._ 

S ,...,.,....; :::11 ::'-----

::ssc:s. 

th: Cefan~ant may tastify 

his ow~ behalf if he c~ooses to do so, but if he ele~ts not 

to do so, that f~ct c~nnot be t~ke~ by you as a circ~ustance 

aqa~nst him nor ~rejudice him in any way. 

elected not to testify in this pur:ishrnent phase of trial, 

or allude to that fact throuqhout your deli~eratic~s or taka 

it i~to c~nsi=e=aticn for any pur?ose w~atsoeva=. 

It i-s- ~c~ -~~-,.; -~r: "- ---:.t...:.~- --
~ 

tta.-t. the 

. •• 
' 



prosecution's ?~~o: axcl~d:s all 
-4--:.~ 

"reasonable dou~t" 

· A "r:aso~a~le doubt" is a ~oubt based on ~=ason and 

ccrr..mon sense a:te::- a C
, _ _,:,,j ------ conside~ation of 

all the evidence i~ th~ case. It is the :<lnd of doubt that 

would make a reasonable ~e::-son hesitate to act in t~e most 

i~?ortant of his own a::ai::-s. 

P::-oof ~eyond a reasonable doubt, therefor:, must be 

?=-oof of such a convincing char~cter tha~ you ~ould be 

willi~g to rely a~d act u9on it without hesitation i~ the 

most important of your own affairs. 

D~ring your delibe::-ations, you are not to consLcer or 

dis~uss any ?Ossible action of the Board of Pardons and 

Pa::-cles Di7ision of the Texas' De?artment of C::-iminal Justice 

c::- of the Gcve::-no::-, or how long the de:endant would be 

::-equired to se::-ve to satisfy a sentence of life 

imprisoruuent. 

During your deliberations upon the following Special 

Issues, you must not conside::-, discuss, nor relate any 

matters not in evidence before you. You should not consider 

nor mention, any personal knowledge or information you may 

have about any fact or person connected with this case which 

is not shown by the evidence. 

You are the exclusive judges or the facts p::-oved and 

the credibility of the witnesses and the weight to be given -totheir testimony, but you are b6und to receive the law 

·. 

· . 
.::,;-_, __ --~ 



from t~e ccur~ ~h~:~ has bee~ given you and you ara boune ... ..,.. __ ..... 

thereby. 

Jo· , ?residing 
2 sfo District Court 
a~ro? County, Te:<as 

.. . 
• 
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Issue No. 1 ~Yss~ u~less all ju:ors ·agree to such ans~er. 

:u:ther, the jury :nay ~ot a~s·..:er the Special Issue "No~ 

unless te~ (10) cr more jurors a~ree. It is not necessary 

SU??Orts a ~e~ative a~s~e::, that is, a~ ans~e= of ~No", to 

s~ecial Issue No. 1, ~ith for:ns for answe:s is as 

iollcws: 

S?SC:AL ISSUZ NO. 1 

Is th.e:-e a ?=cba~ility that the C.efe~dant, ROBERT ::::.;RL 

C.il.R'!'::::R, would com:~ti t c::i:ninal a.;:ts of violence that would 

constitute a conti~uing threat to society? 

ANSWE:R 

l-ie, ju:y, unani:nously fine and dete::mine beyond a 

reasonable doubt that the answer to this S?ecial Issue is 

OR 

We, the jury,·because at least ten (10) jurors have a 

reasonable doubt as to the ?robability that the defendant 

would commit cri:ninal acts of violence that would constitute ... 
a continuing threat to. society, deter:nine that the answer t·o 



this Soeci~l Issue So. 1 is "~o." 

OR 

-J·t~ry _is!~~-~-~·-·~- ~o a~-~~ t·•-o" ~n a 9-- -- .... '- '::..:;-- .... ::- ." '""" n •..;e:: 

to S9ecial Iss~e ~o. 1 uncer the co~citions a~c i~st::uctio~s 

outlined a~ove, the ?oreman will ~ot sig~ either for~ of 

S:::eci.al - ~-
Issue No. 

the State a~d it must ?rove the affir~ative of such issue 

hevc~d a reaso~able dcuSt. 

You are instructed that you may not a~swer S9ecial 

Issue No. 2 "Yes" u~less all jurors agree to such answer. 

Further, the jury may not answer the S9ecial Issue "No" 

unless ten (10) or more jurors agree. It is ~ct necessa=y 

that me~ers of the jury agree on what ?articular evidence 

SU??Orts a negative a~swer, that is, an answer of "No" to 

S?ecial Issue No. 2. 

Special Issue No. 2, with forms for answers, is as 

follows: 

SPECIAL ISSUE NO. 2 

Do you find £rom the evidence beyond a reasonable doubt 

that ROBERT EAPL CARTER, the defendant himself, actually 

'caused. the death of Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole Davis, 

Lea'Erin Davis, Brit~any Davis, Jason Davis and Denitra 

Davis, the deceased, on the occasion in question, or if h~ 

did not actually cause the death of Bobbie Joyce Davis, 

~--~------

~-----



~- ... : -:_, . .:,."I- .;:a I 

that h~man lives ~auld be taken? 

We, 

1t 't/:::1- n - _:::. . 

1"'\- ... .: -
!../C.I-:::J, 

We, t~e ju=y, because at least te~ (10) jurors have a 

h~~self, act~ally ca~sed t~e ceat~ of 3o~b~e Joyce Davis, 

Nicole Davis, Lea'Erin Davis, B=itt!ny Davis, Jason Davis 

and Denit=a Dav~s, t~e decease~, o~ the occasion in 

question, or if he d~d r.ot actuallv cause the deat~ of 

Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea'E=in Davis, B=ittany 

Davis, Jason Davis and Deni~=a Davis, that he intended to 

kill Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea'Erin Davis, 

Brittany Davis, Jason Davis a~d Denitra Davis or another, or . 
that h~ antici?ated that human lives would be taken, 

that the ansNe= to this S?ecial Issue No. 2 is 

.... 

VOL e f ?.~G:: _ _]Q L.~ (j~-; 



":ro." 

; --"' unab!.a 

"Yes" t~e~ you w~ll answer the follcw~~g s~ec!al Issue No. 3 

~elcw: 

You will a~swer this Special Issue "~as" or "No."-

You may not answer the issue "No~ u~less all jurors 

agree to such answer and you may not ans~er sue~ as "Yes" 

unless te~ (10) O!:' mo!:'e jurors agr.~e to sue:-. ans·..;-:::::. 

S?ECIAL ISSGE NO. 3 

Taki~g i~to cc~sideration all of the evidence, 

including the circumstances of the offense, the defendant's 

of the de=endant, do you find that the::::e is sufficient 

mitigating circ~mstance or circumstances to warrant that a 

sentence of life LT.prisor~ent rather than a death sentence 

be imposed? 

The jury, howe~rer, need not agree on what particula:::: 

evidence sup~orts an affirmative finding on this Special 

Issue. 

We, the j•.1ry, unanimously_ find and dete!:':ni:1e that the 

VOL £L P~GE 



;:~-, -- ·~­-· . .,::)""' -- to i --~ rr~to. u 

jurors 

; --"' su:ficient mitigati~g ci==~mstance o~ 

t:::..:.s S?ecial Iss~e No. 3 "?es." 

You are inst.=t.lcted that t:te te~ "mi~igatir:.g evidence" 

or "mitigating ci.rcumstances" means eviderice that a juror 

might regard as ==Cuci~g t~e defe~dant's mo~al 

?oreman of t~e Jury 

In the event tha~ jury is unable to agree to a:t 

ans~er to this S?ecial Issue No. 3 under the conditio:ts and 

instructions given herein, the Fore~an will not sign either 

fo~ of answer to the Special Issue. 

VERDICT 

We, the jury, return ~:t open court the a=ove answers to 

the S?ecial Issues submitted to us, and the s~~e is our 

verdict_in this case. 

VOL. 
:?_,7 
•• 1-- p.v;:- . ....-;a f 
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THE STATE 0~ TEXAS 

vs. 

ROBERT EARL CA~TER. 

N.O. 8003 . 

) ( 

) ( 

) ( 

( 

IN THE 21ST DISTRICT COURT 

OF 

BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS. · 

On Change of Venue f~cm Burleson 
County, Texa.:; 

JUDGMENT 

On this the 2nd day of Feb~ua~y A.D. 1994, this cause was called 

for t~ial, and the State appea~ed by her District Atto~ney, and the 

defendant, ROBERT EARL CARTER, appeared in pe~son in open court, his 

counsel, Dain Whitworth also being p~esent, and the said defendant 

having been duly a~~aigned, ente~ed a plea of NOT GUILTY to the charge 

contained in the indictment he~ein, both parties announced ready for 

trial, and thereupon a jury was selected and seated consisting of 

James F. Zeman and eleven others who were duly sworn. Thereupon the 

indictment was ~ead and the defendant entered his plea of NOT GUILTY 

to the following charge contained in the indictment ·and read to the 

jury by the State: Capital Murder. 

All of the evidence was presented by both the State and the 

Defendant and the charge was read to the jury by the Court and 

thereupon the jury heard the arguments of both sides and retired in 

charge of the p~o~er officer to consider ~f their verdict anq 

afterward wee& brbught into open court by the proper officer, the 

defendant and his counsel being present, and returned the following 

verdict which was received by the Court and is here now ente~ed upon ..... 
the minutes of the Court, to-wit: 

\/nl £_ e PM~F g_cfo- (}~ 
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"We, the jury, find the defendant, ROBERT E~RL CARTER, 
guilty of the offense of capital murder, as alleged in 
the indictment. 

Signed James F: Zeman 
Foreman" 

And on this the llth day of February A.D. 1994, this cause being 

again called, the State a99eared by her District Attorney and the 

defendant, ROBERT EARL CARTER a99eared in person, his counsel also 

being present, and the same jury being called to assess the 

9unishment, evidence was presented to the same jury in the matter of 

assessing punishment. The same jury after hearing all the evidence 

prepented by the State and the defendant for the purpose of assessing 

9unishment, and after having heard argument of counsel, again retired 

in charge of the proper officer to consider of the verdict, and 

after~ard were again brought into court by the proper officer, the 

defendant and his counsel being present, and in due form of law 

returned into open court the following verdict, which was received by 

the Court and is here now entered upon the minutes of the Court, 

to-wit: 

"SPECIAL ISSUE NO. 1 

Is there a probability that the defendant, ROBERT EARL 
CARTER, would commit criminal acts of violence that would 
constitute a continuing threat to society? 

ANSWER 

We, the jury, unanimously find and determine beyond a 
reasonable doubt that the answer to ~his Special Issue is 
"Yes." •. 

• 
Signed James F. Zeman 

Forem~n of the Jury 

VOL. fi:_ PAGE <?lff {)(:;-: 



SPECIAL ISSUE NO. 2· 

Do you find f~om the evidence beyond a ceasonable dc~~t 
that ROBERT EARL CARTER, the defendant himself, actually 
caused the death of Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole Davis, 
Lea'E~in Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and Denitca 
Davis, . the deceased, on the occasion in question, or if he 
did not actually cause the death of Bobby Joyce Davis, 
Nicole Davis, Lea'E~in Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis 
and Denitra Davis, that he intended to kill Bobbie Joyce 
Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea'Erin Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason 
Davis and Denitra Davis or another, o~ that he anticipated 
that a human life would be taken? 

ANSWER 

We, the jury, unanimously find and determine bevond a 
reasonable doubt that the answer to this S?ecial Iss~e is 
11 Yes." 

Signed James F. Zeman 
Foreman of the Jucy . 

SPECIAL ISSUE NO. 3 

Taking into considecation all of the evidence, 
including the ciccumstances of the offense, the defendant's 
chacactec and backgcound, and the personal mocal culpability 
of the defendant, do you find that thece is sufficient 
mitigating ci~cumstance oc circumstances to wacrant that a 
sentence of life impcisonment rather than a death sentence 
be imposed? 

The jury, howeve~, need not agree on what _particulac 
evidence suppo~ts an affirmative finding on this Special 
Issue. 

ANSWER 

We, the ju~y, unanimously find and determine that the 
answer to this Special Issue is "No." 

Signed James F. Zeman 
Foreman of the Jury 

VERDICT 

We, the jury, return in open court the above answers 
the Special Issues submitted to us, and the same is our 
verdict in this case. 

Signed James F. Zeman 
Foreman of the Jury" 

~-

to 

.. 
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It is therefore CONSIDERED and ADJUDGED by the Cour~ that t~e 

defendant, ROBERT EARL CAR~ER, is guilty of the offense of ca?ital 

Murder as found by the jury, and the jury having further answered that_ 

there is a 9robability that the defendant would commit criminal acts 

of violence that would constitute a continuing threat to society and 

that the defendant himself, actually caused the death of Bobbie Joyce 

Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea'Erin Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and 

Denitra Davis, the deceased, on the occasion in question, or that if 

he did not actually cause the death of Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole 

Davis, Lea'Erin Davi~, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and Denitra Davis, 

that he intended to kill Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea'Erin 

Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and Denitra Davis or another, or 

that he anticipated that a human life would be taken and that taking 

into consideration all of the evidence, including the circumstances of 

the offense, the defendant's character and background, and the 

personal moral culpability of the defendant, that there is no 

sufficient mitigating circumstance or circumstances-to warrant that a 

sentence of life im9risonment rather than a death sentence be imposed~ 

and the law providing that on such jury finding the Court shall assess 

the death penalty to the defendant~ 

It is, therefore, the Order of the Court that the defendant be 

punished by having the death penalty assessed against him. 

The Defendant is now remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of 

Burleson County, Texas, to be transported to the Institutional 

Division of th~ T~xas De9artment of Criminal Justice at Huntsville, 
..... 

Texas, there to await the action of the Court of Criminal Appeals and 

---· ---~ ~---
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NO. 8003 

ST.;TE OF TSXAS ) ( IN 21ST DISTRICT COURT 

vs. )( OE' 

ROBERT EARL CARTER. ) ( BASTROP COUNT~, TEXAS. 

SENTENCE OE' DEATH PRIOR TO APPEAL 

On this 11th day of E'ebruary, 1994, this cause being again 

called, the State appeared by her District Attorney, and the 

Defendant, ROBERT EARL CARTER, was brought into 09en Court in person 

in the charge of the Sheriff, for the purpose of having the sentence 

of the la~ pronounced in accordance with the verdict and judgment 

herein rendered and entered against him, his counsel also being 

present. Thereupon the Defendant, ROBERT EARL CARTER, was asked by 

the Court whether he had anything to say why said sentence should not 

be pronounced against him and he answered nothing in bar thereof, 

whereupon the Court proceeded, in the presence of said Defendant, 

ROBERT EARL CARTER, to pronounce sentence against him as follows: 

Whereas, the Defendant has been adjudged to be "guilty of capital 

murder by the jury and the jury having further answered that there is 

a probability that the defendant would commit criminal acts of 

violence that ~o~ld constitute a continuing threat to society and that 

the defendant himself, actually caused the death of Bobbie Joyce 

Davis, Nicole Davis, Lea'Erin Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and 

Denitra Davis, the deceased, on the occasion in question, or that if 

he did notactually cause the death of Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole 

Davis, Lea'Erin Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and Denitr~ Davis, 

that he intended to kill Bobbie Joyce Davis, Nicole Davis, 

VOL _gg_ PAGE <3'3~ - {J;{ 
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Davis, Brittany Davis, Jason Davis and Denitra Davis or another, or 

that he antici9ated that a human life would be taken and that taking 

into consideration all of the evidence, including the circ~mstances of 

the offense, the defendant's character and background, and the 

~ersonal moral cul9ability of the defendant, that there is no 

sufficient mitigating circumstance or circumstances to warrant that a 

sentence of life imprisonment rather than a death sentence be imposed~ 

and the law providing that on such jury finding the Court shall 

sentence the defendant to death. 

It is, tberefore, the Order of the Court that the defendant is 

sentenced to death; but the law further providing for an automatic 

a9peal to the Court of Criminal Ap9eals of the State of Texas, the 

sentence is suspended until the decision of the Court of Criminal 

Appeals has been received by this Court. 

The Defendant is now remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of 

Burleson County, Te~as, to be transported to the Institutional 

Division of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice at Huntsville, 

Texas, thereto await the action of the Court of Cri~inal Appeals and 

the further orders of this Court. 

Entered this the 1~ day of £~ , 1994. 
I J 
~rL 1.0~ 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 

vs. 

ROBERT EARL CARTER 

NO. 8003 

)( 
)( 
)( 
)( 
)( 

IN THE 21ST DISTRICT COURT 

OF 

BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS 

AMENDED ORDER SETTING EXECUTION 

The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals having affirmed the prisoner's convictiOn on 
February 11, 1994, and mandate having issued on September 30, 1996, from the Court of Criminal 
Appeals in the above styled and numbered cause and all prerequisites required by Art. 43.141 of the 
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure having been met, the court now enters the following order: 

lT IS ORDERED that the prisoner, Robert Earl Carter, who has been adjudged guilty of 
capital murder as charged in the indictment and whose punishment has been assessed by the verdict 
of the jury and the judgment of the court at death, shall be kept in custody by the Director of the 
Institutional Division of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice at Huntsville, Texas, until 
Wednesday, the 3 lst of May, 2000, upon which day, at the Institutional Division of the Texas 
Department of Criminal Justice at Huntsville, Texas, at any time after the hour of 6:00p.m., in a 
room arranged for the purpose of execution, the Director, acting as provided by Jaw, is commanded 
to carry out this sentence of death by intravenous injection of a substance or substances in a lethal 
quantity sufficient to cause the death of Robert Earl Carter, and until Robert Earl Carter is dead, such 
procedure to be determined and supervised by the Director of the Institutional Division ofthe Texas 
Department of Criminal Justice. 

FURTHER. this order sets aside and supercedes a previous order dated January 4, 2000, 
setting the execution date for April 26, 2000. 

The clerk of this court shall issue and deliver to the Sheriff of Bastrop County, Texas, a 
certified copy of this order and death warrant in accordance with this order, directed to the Director 
of the Institutional Division of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice at Huntsville, Texas, 
commanding the Director to put into execution the judgment of death against Robert Earl Carter. 

The Sheriff of Bastrop County, Texas, is ordered, upon receipt of the death warrant, to 
deliver the death warrant and a certified copy of this order to the Director of the Institutional 
Division of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Huntsville, Texas. 

SIGNED AND ENTERED this ;_ 3 day of February, 2000. 

FILED f:q M 
DATE .:2:;.£ f- (} () 

LaNelle Hibbs 
Disbict Clark, Bastrop County 

f'"'• ... 
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RETURN OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTl\t1ENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

Came to hand, this the ___ day of __ ·-----· 2000, and executed 

the ___ day of , 2000, by the death of 

ROBERT EARL CARTER 

DISPOSITION OF BODY: 

DATE: __________ _ 

TIME: ----------------------

DIRECTOR OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

BY: _________________________________ _ 
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Ex parte § 
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In the District Court 

Robert Earl Carter For the 21st Judicial District 

Bastrop County, Texas 

. .:;;:_· .-... -·.-. 

APPLICATION FOR HABEAS CORPUS 

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS 

COMES NOW ROBERT EARL CARTER, APPLICANT IN THE 
ABOVE~STYLED MATTER, THROUGH HIS-PETITIONER 
AND ATTORNEY, AND WOULD RESPECTFULLY SHOW 
THE COURT AS FOLLOWS: 

Applicant is restrained in his liberties as a prisoner under 
sentence of death at the Ellis I Unit of the Institutional Division 
of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice, 

The sentence arises from applicant's conviction for the 
offens¢ c~p~tal murder in Ca~se ~umber 8003 in this CoUJ1. 

fond~~~&:: of dei.th in W.k caus{v<iiJ ~~a.\VfU11rii ~li~ 
~ .· . ; ·- ,.. . .. ,_ ·":" -. 

1., :,:tr~K;ApplicaiJ,t was. deprived of his d\le process .rig}its~ .. · 
-_ ',,tii:\iifd'~i{the Fottrteenth Amendlnent t'o~the .Con·stit1Ytf6n:: -_ 

;ltfu:?!~~ij~:i~~~~i'~tJ~~d' ... ---_------
'eligible for p_arole ~~fo!~' 35 :Ye:~s~~na;~;p,a,ssed. 

.. . . -· __ ·- :- ·_ · .--:~ ·.';·: .:-~\t>it~~-t·.~:-~.;;-~- ·:· -:~ ;._ :->:;~~~fD~~~~.~Jr.:~r}t~-~-:· .:.~ ·- -
Applicant adopts~tHg~:w,scussiofr (jp:tlji~)frr~r in_ his brief --
. on appeal in CourtNt¢rimmafAp·p~~-~-G~l1~e-Number 
71,836, points of ~rror three andfoUf. Applieant 
recognizes that the Court of Cri.miiiillAppeals rejected 
·those points on direct appeal, and further-th~t-cthe 
Court has held that Simmons v South Caroli:ila,.l)t2 . 

. tLS. i54, 114 S.Ct. 2187, 129 L.Ed.2d 19'3.-(1~:~4)'is-hot 

... applic:ible to the determination ofsente:c:~~:~:!il~;·; FllBl ~.'=Ji?u 

· -. :· ;~.-~~~ .~:-~-: .- .- -- ~,: .. ,.: ._~;1~~·~~_;.< ... ; '. , __ -~L):,~ .·;~·:; ~~~}~~~~~~;i?~t:~~~~--
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A .. u 
Applicant respectfully requests that the Court 
reconsider those holdings and recognize that without 
·guidance on the minimum time to be served before 
parole eligibility, the jury may be misled into believing 
that a life sentence may in fact be of relatively short 
duration, thus predisposing them to consider only the 
alternative sentence of death in a capital murder case, 
depriving Applicant of his right to have the jury 
impartially consider the full range of punishment and 
to weigh mitigating circumstances in light thereof. 

2. Article 37.071 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, 
under which Applicant was sentenced to death, is 
unconstitutional in that it places the burden of 
persuasion on the defendant with respect to the 
weighing of mitigating circumstances. 

Applicant adopts the argument in his brief on appeal, 
point of error· eight, with respect to this allegation. 

Applicant recognizes that the Court of Criminal 
Appeals has rejected the contention, but respectfully 
requests that they reconsider their holding and require 
the State to meet the burden of showing that the death 
sentence is appropriate in cases where it is authorized. 

Upon consideration of these contentions, Applicant requests 
that the cause be remanded for a hearing on punishment before 
a new Jury; 

· ·. · - There are, to AJ>pllri~n:t's knowledg~, nO unresolved 
questions of fact which wo"uld require· a heanng in this Court 
prior to submission of this cause for d¢c.1sion by the Court of 

'" ·:-:- Criminal_ Appeals. . ..... ,,~,,,<; .. •. , 

-·u:"~-~-- ~B-FJfORECAPPLICANTPRAY$1l~f'TIIKWRIYISSUE 
' · AND:BE RETURNEDTO.THE TEXAS;:GOURT OF CRIMINAL 

APPEALsAS•rRomnE~D'BY v.T:dfAi--'conE oF cRIMINAL 
.~ .. :: _;, :-·:-·--,f:.· '·:·."·:··_,- ·~ ·-"--~--~·,.· _ _,_ .: ":· ,:._ ·- ' .... _.-~··· --~":' ' _ .. · . :.:··· __ .,._ .. , . .__, .... 

PRQC~.P~E.; M'f:ICL.E 11.071, AND lfHAT THE RELIEf 
REQ~~TE:b' HEREIN~:BE GRANTED. -·· · ·.:· · '·,. · . · 

' .-... 
. . ~- :::~:: ::::'~ : 

. . . :;!1_;~~~~lMt~{L,: :_:;.... . 



The undersigned petitioner swears on oath that the 
allegations in this petition are true and correct. 

Joel Menachini Shearer 
Petitioner and· 
Attorney for Applicant 
State Bar Nmnber 18168500 
P.O. Box 1595 
Bastrop, Texas 78602-1595 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 6th day of October, 
1997. - -- -·· -·---. 

Notary public for the State of 

T~~as 'f£i,);~.~t~~ ·.· ' ' " · 
My commission eXJ>ires ----"""'--"·-'..,-'-<...:...· --~,......,---

,, :·:·· 

.. · .· 
::.·•:' 



IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

AUSTIN DIVISION 

ROBERT EARL CARTER, § 

Petitioner, § 
§ 

v. § 
§ 

GARY L. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR, § 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL § 

JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION, § 

Respondent. § 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
JAMES FREDERICK ZEMAN 

Civil Action No. 
A-98-CA-067-SS 

BEFORE me, 
Frederick Zeman, 
the following: 

the undersigned notary public, came James 
and, after being administered the oath, stated 

1. I am James Frederick Zeman. I am over the age of 21 
years and am competent to make this affidavit. 

2. I served as the jury foreman in a capital murder case 
involving Robert Earl Carter, in Cause No. 8003, styled The State 
of Texas v. Robert Earl Carter. 

3. . The jurors had difficulty understanding the trial 
court's jury instructions. We, as jurors, were confused about 
what "life" meant, and exactly how long Mr. Carter would serve in 
prison before becoming eligible for parole should a life sentence 
be assessed. The issue of parole, in the context of a life 
sentence, was extensively discussed by us throughout our 
deliberations at the punishment phase of the trial. 

4. We, as jurors, had heard and believed that a life 
sentence would mean that Mr. Carter would serve only seven (7) 
years before becoming eligible for parole. This concerned me as 
well as the other jurors. We did not want Mr. Carter to become 
eligible fo~ parole in as few as seven years. 

5. The trial court did not provide us with any information 
concerning the definition of a "life" sentence, or how long Mr. 
Carter might be required to serve before becoming parole eligible. 

6. We were not aware that had Mr. Carter received a life 

1 



,·., 
·' 

sentence, he would have had to serve a minimum of 35 years in 
prison before becoming parole eligible. 

7. Because of the confusion we had with what constituted a 
"-life"· sentence, and our uncertainty over the issue of parole, we 
were more inclined to answer the special issue questions in such a 
way that the death penalty would be imposed against Mr. Carter. 
In other words, our confusion over the parole issue ",tippedM-the nil 
scale in favor of the death penalty. ~ 4-r., ~ ~~-. ~ 

1~&-zP. ~~ .. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
J~~Jz~ 

SWORN TO AN9 ?UBSCRIBED before me, 
public, on this~ day of August, 1998. 

the undersigned notary 

,..,,,··~·~,,,,, 

/R:'!:··<"<;.\ DENESE H. DUNMIRE 
~ . :: * ~ . ~ Notary Public, State of Texas 
"--,:4;;·c;~/My Commission Expires 04·14-01 

''''""'''' 

~AO~ 
Notary Public, State of Texas 
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BEFORETHEGOVERNORFORTHESTATEOFTEXAS 

AND 

THE TEXAS BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES 

Inre 

ROBERT EARL CARTER 

Applicant 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR REPRIEVE 
FROM EXECUTION OF DEATH SENTENCE AND 

COMMUTATION OF SENTENCE TO IMPRISONMENT FOR LIFE 

SUBMITIED BY: 

Bill Whitehurst 
Texas Bar No. 00000061 
Whitehurst, Harkness, Ozmun & Archuleta 
1122 Colorado, 24th floor 
Austin, TX 78701 I 

(512) 476-4346 
(512) 476-4400 [fax] 

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT 



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF 
ROBERT EARL CARTER'S APPLICATION FOR REPRIEVE 

FROM EXECUTION OF DEATH SENTENCE AND 
COMMUTATION OF SENTENCE TO IMPRISONMENT FOR LIFE 

L Mr. Carter is Worthy of this Board's Mercy. 

Robert Carter is 34 years old. At the time he was arrested on this case at the age 

of 26, he had never before been arrested or convicted of any criminal offense, let alone a 

felony. His prison record reflecting the time he has been on death row does not reflect a 

single infraction or disciplinary measure. In short, there is nothing to indicate that Mr. 

Carter will be a danger to anyone if this Board exercises its powers and recommends 

commutation of his sentence of death. 

To the contrary, for the six years that Mr. Carter has lived on death row, he has 

been an inspiration to all those he has come in contact with, from his friends and family 

to his fellow inmates. Robert's positive characteristics are testified to by the numerous 

letters in support submitted with this Application. See Appendix, tab 9.1 His strong 

·belief in the Christian faith stands out in the minds of all who know him. Robert is a 

father, a husband, a brother, a son, and a friend. His worth as a human being deserves 

the consideration of the Governor and this Board. Texas will not benefit by his 

execution. 

CONCLUSION 

Robert Carter respectfully requests that this Board of Pardons and Paroles 

recommend, and that the Governor grant, a reprieve as requested in his original 

Application and commutation of his sentence of death to life imprisonment. 

1 The letter of Ella Carter-Sanders, Robert's sister, which was previously submitted to tl.Us 
Board, is incorporated herein. · -



Respectfully submitted, 

WHITEHURST, HARKNESS, OZMUN 
& ARCHULETA, P.C. 

P. 0. Box 1802 
Austin, Texas 78767 
512/476-4346 
512/476-4400 FAX 

By: ~ ~b~)Jll~ 
BilWhitehurst ~ 
Texas State Bar No. 00000061 \'I- B,M ~ _ 

· DOt q Cp "?74-'-' Counsel for Robert Earl Carter 

::: 
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APPENDIX TO SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR CLEMENCY 
OF ROBERT EARL CARTER 

Tab # Document 

9 letters of Mrs. Marilyn Adkinson, Cheryl Campbell, Katrina 
Daniels, Estella Daniels, Lady Robinson, Jewel Maxey, and Mrs. 
Mary Bryan in support of Robert Earl Carter's Application for 
Reprieve and/or Commutation 

3 



Marilyn Adkinson 
1204 Westover 
College Station, TX 77840 

May 11,2000 

Dear Board of Pardons, 

1 am writing this llidter on behalf of R.obort E. Dlrtor 1tQQQOQ1 who i~ AChadulQd to ba 
executed on May 31, 2000. I am asking that you consider granting him some type of 
clemancy. 

I have known Robert since the earty 1980's when I was his English teacher for four 
years. When Robert was convicted of mass murders in 1994, it was a total shock. 
Out of all my students, I 'NDuld never have imagined such a possibility for Robert 
During twenty-nine years of teaching Robert was one of my favorite students! 

After his sentencing, I began to visit Robert every six weeks or so. While Robert 
was in the Georgetown prison, a pastor led him to saving faith in Jesus Christ 
During subsequent visits I began to see a tremendous change in Robert. 

Over the years our visits have taken on a new complexion. At first I was c 
omfortinglencouraging him. As Robert has spent four or five hours a day reading the 
Bible, he has developed into a spiritually mature man and has come to encourage 
me. His conversion has proved to be genuine over the past six years, and I treasure 
the times we have spent together. · 

Abour six weeks ago I received a call from Chaplain John Downs, a chaplain in the 
Houston penal system. He ·related.to me that of all the inmates he has known, 
Rob6rt has shown tne greatest spiritual maturity and Is having the greate.st spiritual 
impact on his fellOW prtsoners. Chaplain Downs says that when he visits the 
inmates he likes to come the the cells unannounced and. unexpected so he can see 
the prisoner's actiVIties before the inmate has a chance to put up a front. Chaplain 
Downs Say$ that without exception every time he has visited Robert, Robert has 
been studying the Bible. 

Robert is at pea.ee {and so am 1) In the knowledge that God holds the keys to death 
and life and in His sovereignty will take Robart at His appointed time. Therefore, I 



trust the judicial system to carry out its· God-ordained duty to administer justice. On 
the other hand, I plead for Robert's life to be spared that he might continue his 
ministry to the men confined in the Terrill Unil I undet'lJtand that his ministry there is 
quite beneficial to the atmosphere of Death Row. 

Thank you for your consideration Of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

7f&~t!2U~ 
Marilyn Adkinson 
(979) 696-3497 



. ., 

May 10,2000 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

My name is Cheryl Campbell. I am writing this letter in regards to the 

execution of Robert Carter. I have known Robert all of my life because 

we grew up together. He was like a big brother to me. I was shocked to 

learn that Robert had been convicted of the crime he is scheduled to die 

for. Living next door to Robert all of our childhood showed me that he 

could never have done what he has been convicted of. All of our 

:relatives were actually convinced that Robert would someday become a 

minister. When he was not doing homework for school, he was 

studying his bible. I know these things about him because he is not only 

my cousin, but he is also my friend. For those who take a life, I do 

believe that they should pay for their crime. But, I believe that God is 

the only one who has a right to take life because He gives life. I am 

totally against the Death PenaJty. 
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WILUAM 0. WHITEHURST. JR • 

THOMAS R. HARKNESS" 
SCOTT OZMUN*+ 

MICHAEL E. J. ARCHULETA 

CYNrnlA K. STEWART 

SALLY STARNES METCALFE 

MICHELLE M. CHENG 

SYLVIA H. IMHOFF 

LAURIE M. HIGGJNBcrrnAM 

BOARD CE!mF!ED-PERSONAL ll<Jt:RY TRIAL LAW• 

BOARD CE!mF!ED • CIVIL APPE!.L'.TE LAW+ 

TEXAS BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZ,TION 

AITN: Maria Ramirez 
Executive Clemency Section 

WmTEHURST, IIARKNEss, 
OzMUN & .ARCHULETA 

A PROFF-SSJONAL CORPORATION 
ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW 

1122 COLORADO SI"REET. 24TH FLOOR 
AUsriN. TEXAS 78701 

May 16,2000 
VIA FACSIMILE 

512/467-0945 

Texas Board of Pardons and Paroles 
8610 Shoal Creek Blvd. 
P.O. Box 13401 
Austin, TX 78711 

RE: Robert Earl Carter, TDC #999091 

Dear Ms. Ramirez: 

FILE COPY 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
' • P.O. BOX 1802 

AUsriN, TEXAS 78767 

TELEPHONE: (512) 476-4346 

TELEFAX: (512) 4 76-4400 

Attached please find letters to the Board from Mr. Hezekiah Carter, Sr. and Mrs. 
Barbara Carter, Robert's parents; Warren Williams, Robert's nephew; Yolanda Blake, 
Robert's niece; Mr. John Pool, Robert's uncle; and Mrs. Debra Sprague, friend of the 
family. 

Although the Supreme Court denied certiorari on this case yesterday, Mr. Carter 
will be filing a petition for rehearing with the Court based on a recent Supreme Court 
case (handed down since Mr. Carter filed his petition for writ of certiorari) which 
changes the appellate court's standard of review in cases such as Mr. Carter's. Because 
the Fifth Circuit clearly used the wrong standard of review in deciding Mr. Carter's case, 
I think Mr. Carter's petition for rehearing will have a good chance of being 
granted. Mr. Carter's petition for rehearing is due twenty-five days from the date 
of the Court's order denying certiorari, which falls on June 9, 2000 (nine days after 
Mr. Carter is scheduled to be executed). If Mr. Carter's federal appellate remedies are 
unsuccessful, he would still have a right to file a subsequent habeas petition in state 
court. Accordingly, on behalf of Mr. Carter, I respectfully request that this Boarq grant a 
reprieve or commutation as requested in our original Application. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

Si.nncc~e-r , 

/jd/h~ 
Bill Whit~hurst 

Enclosures 





. . . ' ·- . 







TO WliOM IT CONCERNS 

I AM WlUTING ON BEHALF OF OUR SON, ROBERT EARL CAR.T£R#999091 WHO IS SCIDIDULE 
FOR EXECUTION ON MAY 31 ST . FOR A CRJME HE DID NOT COMMIT. HIS FATHERAND I 
All£ AT A LOST FOil WORDS AT 1HE 'mOUGHT OF LOSlNG OUR SON. WE RAISED OUR 
CHILDREN TO BE GODLY MEN AND WOMEN. I KNOW THAT KNOW lHAT NO ONE IS 
l'EllFBCT BUT WE COULDN'T ASK FOI\ BETI'E:R CHlLDREN. WE LOVE OUR CHILDREN AND 
WE :KNOW THAT THEY LOVE AND RESPECT US . ROBERT HAS ALWAYS BEEN AND 
OtrrSTANDING YOUNG MAN AND wn..LIINO TO GO OUT OF IDS WAY TO HELP 01HEllS 
WE KNOW TilAT R.O.BERT IS INNOCENt OF niTS HO.RIUBLE ClUMB AND THAT HE COULD 
NEVBll 00 ANY THING CLOSE TO THIS.FAMIL Y MEANS ALOT TO TlUS FAMILY .. AND 
OUR CHILDREN ANI> GRAND CHILDREN IS OUll FU11.JRE. I BELIEVE THAT THERE WAS NOT 

. ENOUGH INVES'l'lOATlON IN tHIS CASE ON OTHER LEADS TiiAT IS MOllE THAN LJ::KEL Y 
WAS THE RESULT TO TinS HEART BREAXING DlSASTEX. NOT ONLY FOR THE VICTIMS 
AND THEDl FAMILY Bur TO ALL 11m INNOCENT WHO ARE ACCUSED FOil nns CRIME. 
PLEASE PLEASE TAXE MERCY ON BEHALF OF ROBERT TO SPARE IDS LIFE SO TIIAT ONE 
DAY SOON IT Wll.L BE BROUG'IlJ TO THE LIGHT TiiAT HEW AS WRONGLY .ACCUSED SO 
tHAT HE MAY HAVE TilE CHANCE LIKE CLARENCE BRANDLY HAD I KNEW IDS MOniER 
NOW I KNOW WHAT SHE WAS GOING TiiROUGH. Pl..EASE LET US ALSO REJOICE INTO 
TiiE NEAll Fl.JTtJlW OF OUR SON PROVEN INNOCENT AND SENT HOME TO BE wrm: IDS 
DFAMILY WHILE HE STn.L A YOUNG MAN. THANK YOU FOR LISTENING YO OUR PLEA 
PLEASE SPARE HIS LIFE . 

HEZElC.lAH. CARTER SR· FATHER 
BAllBAllA CARma- MOTHER. 
223 JCA \'E ST 
SOMER VII.I...B TX 77879 
409--272-8331 
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WILLIAM 0. WHITEHURST. JR." 

THOMAS R. HARKNESS• 

SCOIT OZMUN•+ 

MICHAEL E. J. ARCHULETA 
CYNrniA K. STEWARf 

SALLY STARNES METCALFE 
MICHELLE M. CHENG 

SYLVIA H. IMHOFF 
LAURIE M. HIGGINBOTHAM 

BOARD CERTIFIED-PERSONAL INJURY TRIAL LAW' 

BOARD CERTIFIED - CIVIL APPELLATE LA\v+ 

TEXAS BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION 

A TIN: Maria Ramirez 
Executive Clemency Section 

WmTEHURST, IIArurnEss, 
OzMUN & ARcHULETA 

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
AITORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW 

1122 COLORADO STREET. 24TH FLOOR 
AUSTIN. TEXAS 78701 

May 17,2000 
VIA FACSIMILE 

512/467-0945 

Texas Board ofPardons and Paroles 
8610 Shoal Creek Blvd. 
P.O. Box 13401 
Austin, TX 78711 

RE: Robert Earl Carter, TDC #999091 

Dear Ms. Ramirez: 

filE COPY 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

, .:.P.O. BOX 1802 

AUSTIN. TEXAS 78767 

TELEPHONE: (512) 4 76-4346 . 

TELEFAX: (512) 476-4400 

Attached please find letters to the Board from Ryan Carter, Robert's son; Theresa 
Carter, Robert's wife; Mr. Robert Pool, Sr., Robert's uncle; Lt. Hezekiah Carter, Jr., 
Robert's brother (two letters); Michael Sanders, Robert's brother-in-law; Kevin Ray, 
Robert's brother-in-law; Reverend John and Edna Hudson; Tanisma Neal, Eddie Blake, 
Jr., Hezekiah Carter Jr. ill, Christopher Neal, Courtney Carter, and Daphne Carter, 
Robert's nephews and nieces; Birdianne Carter, Robert's aunt; Beverly, Helen, and 
Rodney Davis, Robert's aunts and uncle; Alice Martin, the cousin of Robert's mother; 
Patrick Blake, Robert's nephew; Isaac Butler, a friend; and a joint letter from sixty-eight 
of Robert's friends and family members. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

Enclosures 



• • • ~ s 



May 16,2000 

To Whom It ·May Concern: 

My name is Theresa Carter, wife of Robert Carter. I am writing this letter to speak on the 
well being of my husband. Robert is a God fearing man who patterns himself in the 
footsteps of our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ. He is a man who has a love for his farniJy 
as well as c:)ther people. He js a humble person, who not only reads the Holy Bible but 
also follows its every word. He is a wonderful husband, father, son, and friend. He is 
friendly with everyone whom he would meet, and always has a smile on his face. He has 
always been active in the church, and always ~illing to share the Good News of Jesus 
with every stranger, family member and friend. Most of all he is loving. He has a huge 
heart that is filled with love that he shared with everyone. 

Sincerely 
Theresa Carter 



·- ......... 
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ro. WHOM IT CONCERNS 

I AM WlUTlNG IN REFEIUlENCE TO (MOB£KT £AllL CtRTER) WHO JUST HA.PPJINS TOllE 
MY BROTHER. THlS IS ONE OF THE IIAilDESr 11IlNG 111A.T OUR FAMILY HAS EYER JJEEN 
UP AGAINST. WE llEEN UP AGAINST Dl!ATH BEFOIIE DUE TO 11J...NESS OR A.CCIDEN7'3 
FIRST LET ME &4Y ROM!JtT IS NOT A MURDEltEllll ALSO HE COULD NEYER EYER IIVRT 
If CHJ1JJ ESPECIALJ..Y H/3. Jn: AS WELL AS HE i4JtE NOT PERFECT I BUT En!lt DOOIG 
ANYIHJNG TIIA.T WOULD IURMA UFE NEVER tn: WERE MISED TO WORK AND 
PROYIDE FOR OUR FAMJLJHS .OUR PARENT$ SHOW US LOYE AND TAUGHT US LOVE 
NEVER ANY TYPE OF ABUSE NONE WIIAT SO EVER. SO WHERE WOULD YOU TH1NX HE 
COULD t'ImiX UP SUa/ A HOilRJBLE WAY NOT TO PAY CHILD SlJPPORT rr JUST DOJ!S 
NOT ADD UP. ASAUWENFORCEMJ!NTOFPICBR WEARE TRAINEIJ TOLOOKA.T 
CEJrTAlli A3PECT AT CRIME. THIS DID NOT Fff ROBERT BUT 1 DLDNT }IEElJ 'I'HA.T TO 
TEU ME 1'1£.f.T B£CA.USE MY BROTHER.ANIJSJSTER AND I ARE VERY CLOSE JIERY GOOD 
FRIENDS. WE HA.JIE COME FROM A FAMILY FillED WITH ONE TYPE OF UW 
BNFORCMENT OR ANOTHER. THAT DOESNOT MEAN THA.T IF YOU ARE AN OFFICER YOU 
DONTCOMMn'CJUME3. BECA.USE WE SEE EVERY DA.Y IN THE NEWA .B.4D COPS 
Uwr£.1lS, JU~DA!S rHJS IS 'IV LET YOU KNOW THAT EVERY D.4Y MY UFE 
LS PUT ()}I THE UNE I DONT WAJVT roo HA.~ TO HURT ANYONE 1M llEJlE TO PRDTECI' 
AND SEJtni. WE WERE JIAISHD TO HE/.PONE ANOTHERA.ND OTHERS NEYEit. TO TAKE 
WHAT WASNT YOURS TO LOYE AND .RESPECT UFE .711ERE ISNO WAY ROBERT COULD 
HAYE COMMITED 71IESE M.UilJJERS ARE HAVE ANTHING TO DO WITH mDL HE WAS 
NEYER GWEN A CHANCE FROM THE FlltST ARREST AND I LOJIE mE UJY AN1J TO SEE 
rr ABUSED BY 17/.0SE JUST TO GET A CONYIC17()!{ IS IJEn!STATING!II 
ROBEllT IS INNOCENT THERE IS NO DOUBT AND TO TAKE A.LJFE THAT IS INNOCENT IS A 
CJllME .MY MIND IS STILL NOT UNDERSTANDING AT THE TRML WHEN THE JUilY CAME 
ll4CK W1TH 11/ERE DECISION flf1IY niE JUDGE TOLD niEM TO KEEP GOING BACK 
OVER AND O»>R.A.GAIN UNTIL THEY CAME JMCJ[' WITH DEATJl NO MAN OR WOMAN 
SHOlJLD BE SENTENCE TO D£.4711 BEC.USE niE PlJNL'iHMENT I>OESNOT CtRRY 
ENOUGH Y£UISTHI!Y FILL HE NEEDED TO BE PllNl8H. SOMETHING IS WRONG WITH 
OUR SYSTEM. lYE RIIA.D STA.TMENT FROM n/E JURY FORMAN WHO SAIIJ TIIAT IF 11/EY 
HAD BETTER lNFO/lMA.TION TIIA.T WITH OUT A DOUBT 11/E OUT COME OF THE 
PUNJSNJS.M.EJ(I WOULIJ HA. VE NOT BEEN DEA.ffl.Pl.EASE LOOK INTO MY BROTHER 
DOES NOT DESER¥£ TO PAY.FOR. A CRIME HE DlDNT AND COULDNT COMMU 
ROBI!ltr IS STILL THE SWEET. CARING .LOVI.NG~ FUNNY BROrHER THAT IRA J1E 
A.LWAJ'S XNOJflv. 

LT.HEZEKI.AH CARTER JR. 
4fi9-17Z-1J2S 

--



TO mE BOARD OF PARJ.)ONS AND PAROLE 
OR TO WHOM IT CONCERNS 

IM WlUTINO ON BEHALF OF ROBERT EARL CARTER MY BR.OTHE.tt lNt.A W WHO IS MORE OF 
AB:R.OlliBR mAN ANYTHlNG. lVE KNOWN A LOT OF GOOD PEOPLE IN MY LIFE Bqt niE 
FAMILY IVE MAlUUED INTO WORDS CANT DESCIUBE lliE LOVE AND AFFECTION lHIS 
FAMILY HAVE FOil ONE ANOTHEll THERE PARENTS RAISF.D lHEM TI:IE IUGTH WAY AND 
1M FROUD TO BE PART OF TinS FAMILY I COUlD NOT ASK FOR BET!Elt BROnmRS. 
llOBER.T HAS ALWAYS BEEN A GOOD FAlHER AND HUSBAND A GREAT SON. 

I KNOW nns SOU'NDS L1KB A FAIRY TALE WHERE 11IEY ALL UV:ED HAl'PlL Y EVER 
AFI'ER AND NEVER. MAOE MISTAKES. BUT WE AlL HA VB MADE MISTAKES AND SAID OR 
DJD SOMETHING TO BE ASHA.ME OF. SO TIIAT MAKES US NOT :PERF£CT.ll0liEllT WAS NOT 
~AND HE 1S NOT AKn..LEll.AND THE.RE IS NOWAY HE COMMtl'EO ANYI'Yl'.E Of 
CRIMINAL ACTIVIES LEt ALONE MU:ROER.HE DID NOT HA VB A GOOD LAWYER FROM Tim 
START AND Tim ONE niEY GOT TOOK THE FAMILIES MONEY AND WAS ASKED OFF niE 
CASE. WE STn..L OONT KNOW TO 'l1JIS DAY WHY ?ANYWAY ROBERT LOVES HIS CHILDREN 
AND COULD NEVER HURT ONEfll PLEASE Sl'OP TillS EXECunON AND SAVE MY :BR.Onm:R 
HIS PRESENCE IS GREATLY NEEDED IN TinS FAMILY.IITHERE CONTINUE'S TO .BE A-VOID 

IN nus FAMILY lJNTil.. HE IS Jc.B1tJltN SAFE wrm OUT HARM. THANK YOU FOR HEARING 
1HE DESPERATE PLEA OF niB CARTER FAMILY AND FR.JENDS ! ! I 
MICHAEL SANDEltS 
713w466.4I03~VV1C 713-782-14~~ 



May 16,2000 

To Whom lt May Concern~ 

I am wtiting this letter on behalf of my brother in law, Mr. Raben E. Carter. Robert is a 
person who is a strong man of God. Although he was not active in the community, he is 
a hard worker and a very devout Chtistian. Church is his life. Other. than working and 
spending time with his family, he would take time out of his busy schedule, and 
concentrate on the Word of God. Robert is very optimistic, and very friendly. Evety 
time you see him, he has a smile and always giving a klnd word to people whom he has 
met. I feel that Robert would not be a threat to society, for the simple reason that this 
man is loving, caring, and family oriented. He was raised to help those in need, and to 
always treat people with love, honor, and respect. Something that was instilled in him 
from birth, and something that is still within him today. 

Sincerely 
Kevin D. Ray 



REV JOHN & EDNA HUDSON 
TO YIHOt.t IT CONCERNS EXECUSE THIS LETTER IM GOING TO lHE POINT 

WE DONT HAVE t.fUCH TIME. PLEASE SAVE ROBERT CARTER FROM 
EXECUTION.THIS NAN IS INNOCENT HE IS A WAN Of GOD lYE WORKED WITH 
HIU WANV TIWES IN CHURCH AND WATCH HIM GROW TO A GREAT MAN • """ 
HUSBAND AND FATHER HE COULD NEVER 00 THIS CRIME NOUATTER IT LOOK.S 
UKE EVERY THING ISNOT ALWAYS AS IT SEEWS.I USE TO MINISTER VO A 
WOMAN SON WHO WAS ON DEATHROW AND NOW HE•s OUT ClARENCE 
BRAHTt.V SO IT LOOK UKE HE DID IT BUT lliAT WASNT TRUE AND MANY 
PEOPlE KNEW IT AND SET ON THE TRUTH rTS THE SAWE WITH ROBERT 
I PRAY THAT HE IS STILL Al.NE WHEN THE TRUTH COMES OUT. PLEASE SAVE 
TiflS YOUNG MAN HE IS INNONCENT 

REV&EDNA HUDSON --409-272-801 .. 
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I Untitled 

TO WHOM IT CONCERNS 
I AM WRITING ON BEHALF OF INMATE "'ROBERT EARL CARTER" 
ON MAY 31ST IF THIS MAN IS EXECUTED. IT WILL BE A SAD 
DAY, NOT JUST FOR THIS MAN LOSING HIS LIFE NOT JUST FOR .. 
THE FAMILY THAT STANDS BESIDE HIM. BOT FOR FOR THE UNJUST • .,-
OF THE JUSTICE SYSTEM.THE SYSTEM HAS FAIL NOT ONLY FOR THIS MAN 
BUT FOR SO MANY MORE BEFORE HIM AND AFTER HIM. 

THERE ARE TO MANY PRISONS BUILT TODAY TOMANY PEOPLE ON 
DEATHROW.THIS SENTENCE IS HARSH AND THERE IS NO WAY OF 
UNDOING ONCE THE SENTENCE IS CARRIED OUT.WE SAY VIOLENCE 
BEGAT VIOLENCE.IF ABOSED YOU WILL ABUSE.DEATHPENALTY IS 
A VIOLENT ACT AND DOES NOT DETAIN ANYONE FROM KILLING. 
SINCE ITS AFFECT THERE ARE MORE PEOPLE ON DEATHROW THAN 
EVER.AS WE SAY VIOLENCE BEGAT VIOLENCE. SO WE MUST FIRST 
EDUCATE OUR PRISON STAFF THEN EDUCATE OUR PRISONERS SOME 
HAVE BEEN TREATED LIKE ANIMALS ALL THEIR LIVES SO WHEN 
YOU THROW THEM IN AND TREAT THEM LIKE DOGS.THATS WHAT 
THEY ARE USE TO. IF WE TREAT THEM FOR WHAT AND WHO THEY 
ARE • YOU JUST MIGHT GET RE-ADJtJSTED MEN AND WOMEN WHO 
WOULD BE ABLE TO RETURN TO SOCIETY AND LIVE AND FUNCTION 
AND ABLE TO HELP OTHERS THAT ARE ON THAT ROAD TO DESTRUCTION 
SO PLEASE SAVE THIS YOUNG MANS-LIFE AS WELL AS THE LIFE 
OF ALL THE OTHERS. GIVE HIM A CHANCE TO TO LIVE!!!!!!! 
THANK YOU FOR TAKING TIME OUT TO LISTEN TO THE PLEA 
FROM THE FAMILY AND MANY FRIENDS.MAY GOD GUIDE YOUR 
DECISION.AND SAVE AN INNOCENT MAN FROM DEATH!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

BE:VERLY AND HELEN DAVIS 
RODNEY DAVIS (317-266-4009) 
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